

Information Governance

Medical Directorate
NHS Grampian
Rosehill House
Foresterhill Site
Cornhill Road
Aberdeen
AB25 2ZG



BY EMAIL
Francis Kerr
[request-786200-
f0f9b46d@whatdotheyknow.com](mailto:f0f9b46d@whatdotheyknow.com)

Date 20 September 2021
Our Ref FOI/2021/558
Enquiries to Information Governance Team
Extension 51319
Direct Line 01224 551319
Email gram.foi@nhs.scot

Dear Francis Kerr

Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002

I refer to your e-mail dated 28 August 2021, requesting:

"Please may you provide me with information on:

- All health and social care property/facilities within your health board area?

- All health and social care property/facilities within your health board area disposed of since 2000? As well as detailing reasons for these changes - e.g. merger of facilities, new builds, etc.?"

I can now respond as follows:

Please may you provide me with information on:

All health and social care property/facilities within your health board area?

NHS Grampian – Leased and Owned Property List

15a-F Polmuir Road - Aberdeen
3-5 Constitution Street - Inverurie
Aberdeen Dental School
Aberdeen Health Village
Aberdeen Maternity Hospital
Aberdeen Royal Infirmary
Aberlour Health Centre
Aboyne Health Centre
Aboyne Hospital
Airyhall Clinic - Aberdeen
Alford Clinic

An Caorann Mp - Aberchirder
An Caorann Mp - Portsoy
Ballater Clinic
Banchory Clinic
Banff Hc
Bayview Dental Practice - Banff
Bennachie Nursing Home - Inverurie
Braemar Health Clinic
Bridge Of Don Clinic - Aberdeen
Bucksburn Clinic - Aberdeen
Camphill Medical Practice - Aberdeen
Carden Medical Centre - Aberdeen
Chalmers Hospital - Banff
City Hospital - Aberdeen
Cuminestown (Turriff Mp)
Denburn Health Centre - Aberdeen
Dr Grays Hospital - Elgin
Dyce Health Centre - Aberdeen
Elgin Health Centre (Maryhill Group Practice)
Ellon Health Centre
Elmwood Home - Aberdeen
Fleming Hospital - Aberlour
Foresterhill Site - Aberdeen
Forres Health And Care Centre
Fraserburgh Clinic
Fraserburgh Hospital
Fyvie Health Centre (Fyvie/Oldmeldrum Mg)
Gilbert Road Medical Group (Inverurie Rd Clinic)
Glassgreen Health Centre, Elgin
Glen O'dee Hospital - Banchory
Glenlivet Medical Practice - Ballindalloch
Great Western Lodge - Aberdeen
Huntly Health Centre
Insch Health Centre
Insch Hospital
Inverurie Health Centre
Inverurie Hospital
Jubilee Hospital - Huntly
Keith Health Centre & Annexe
Kemnay Clinic
Kincardine Community Hospital - Stonehaven
Kincorth Medical Centre - Aberdeen
Laurencekirk Medical Centre
Leancoil Hospital - Forres
Macduff Clinic
Maryhill House - Elgin
Marywell Cottage - Elgin
Marywell Health Care Centre - Aberdeen
Mastrick Clinic - Aberdeen
Northfield Clinic - Aberdeen
Old Aberdeen Mp
Oldmeldrum Health Centre (Fyvie/Oldmeldrum Mg)
Ornsay (Dr Gray's) - Elgin

Peterhead Community Hospital
 Peterhead Health Centre
 Raeden Centre - Aberdeen
 Rhynie Surgery (Inverurie Medical Group)
 Rinnes Mg - Dufftown
 Roxburghe House - Aberdeen
 Royal Aberdeen Childrens Hospital
 Royal Cornhill Hospital - Aberdeen
 Saltoun Surgery - Fraserburgh
 Seafield & Cullen Mg - Cullen
 Seafield Hospital - Buckie
 Seaton Clinic – Aberdeen
 Southfield, Elgin
 Spynie Hospital - Elgin
 Stephen Hospital - Dufftown
 Strathisla Dental Unit - Keith
 The Oaks Palliative Care Day Centre - Elgin
 Tillydrone Clinic - Aberdeen
 Timmer Market - Aberdeen
 Torphins Health & Resource Centre
 Torry Neighbourhood Centre - Aberdeen
 Turner Hospital - Keith
 Turriff Cottage Hospital
 Turriff Health Centre
 Ugie Hospital - Peterhead
 Unicorn Store - Aberdeen
 Whinhill Medical Practice
 Woodend Hospital – Aberdeen

- All health and social care property/facilities within your health board area disposed of since 2000? As well as detailing reasons for these changes - e.g. merger of facilities, new builds, etc.?

Property Details	Reason for Disposal
Morningfield Hospital, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Woodlands - Wellwood (Part) Garage & Portakabin	Surplus to requirements
4 Cathcart Grove Clinic	Surplus to requirements
5 Woodend Terrace, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
10 Woodend Drive, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Ward 1, City Hospital, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
19 Westfield Terrace, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Eastfields, Woodend Hospital - Lot A	Surplus to requirements
Eastfields, Woodend Hospital - Lot B	Surplus to requirements
Woodlands Hospital, Cults, Aberdeen - Wellwood Unit (North)	Surplus to requirements
33 Grosvenor Place, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
15 Westfield Terrace, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
13 Westfield Terrace, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Woodlands Hospital, Cults, Aberdeen - Wellwood Unit (South)	Surplus to requirements
78 Clifton Road, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
121 Hamilton Place, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
123 Hamilton Place, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Woodend Hospital, Aberdeen - Farm Site	Surplus to requirements

Sub-Station At City Hospital, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
City Hospital, Aberdeen – Part Site	Surplus to requirements
Torphins Clinic	Surplus to requirements
Royal Cornhill Hospital, Aberdeen – Elmhill Site	Surplus to requirements
Woodend Hospital, Aberdeen – East & West Lodges	Surplus to requirements
Maud Hospital – House Plot	Surplus to requirements
Woodend Hospital, Aberdeen – Eastbank	Surplus to requirements
Kingseat Hospital – Part Of Site	Surplus to requirements
Ladysbrige Hospital – Main Site	Surplus to requirements
Ladysbridge Hospital, Banff – Cottages/Sewing Room/Plot	Surplus to requirements
Kingseat Hospital – Main Buildings & Part Site	Surplus to requirements
Westhill Clinic/Skene Hc Combined Site	Surplus to requirements
Pitmedden Clinic	Surplus to requirements
Bilbohall Hospital, Elgin - Farm Surplus Land & Buildings	Surplus to requirements
Inverurie Hospital, 1 & 2 Upperboat Road, Inverurie	Surplus to requirements
Woodlands Hospital, Cults, Aberdeen - Site	Surplus to requirements
Spynie Nursing Home Land, Elgin	Surplus to requirements
Tor-Na-Dee Hospital, Milltimber, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Glen O'dee Hospital, Banchory – Old Hospital	Surplus to requirements
Bilbohall, Elgin	Surplus to requirements
Holburn Clinic, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Cove Clinic, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Westburn Road Plot Next To № 224	Surplus to requirements
Laurencekirk Clinic	Surplus to requirements
Seaton Clinic, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
King Street, 403 (Social Club – Owned Endowments)	Surplus to requirements
Westburn Crescent, Aberdeen - Plot	Surplus to requirements
13 Golden Square, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Balgownie Day Hospital, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Campbell Hospital, Portsoy	Surplus to requirements
City Hospital Pharmacy Unit	Surplus to requirements
Forres Health Centre	Surplus to requirements
Royal Cornhill Hospital, Aberdeen - Upper & Lower Hospital	Surplus to requirements
Ross Clinic Site, Cornhill, Maybaird Avenue	Surplus to requirements
Maud Hospital	Surplus to requirements
New Deer Clinic	Surplus to requirements
431 North Deeside Road, Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
Woolmanhill Hospital , Aberdeen	Surplus to requirements
The Firs Day Centre, Elgin	Surplus to requirements
Watson Avenue, Jubilee Hospital, Huntly	Surplus to requirements
Ladysbridge Plot	Surplus to requirements
Royal Cornhill Hospital, Aberdeen - Maybaird Avenue	Surplus to requirements


Under section 20 (1) of the Act, if you are dissatisfied with the way NHS Grampian has dealt with your request, you have a right to request a review of our actions and decisions in relation to your request, and you have a right to appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner.

A request for review must be made within 40 working days and should, in the first instance, be in writing to: Directorate of Corporate Communications, Foresterhill House, Foresterhill, Aberdeen, AB25 2ZB or by email to gram.foi@nhs.scot

Requests for appeal can be made by using the Scottish Information Commissioner's online service at www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal or should be made in writing to: Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS Telephone: 01334 464610, Fax: 01334 464611.

If you remain dissatisfied following an appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner your recourse is to the Court of Session on a point of law.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'R. Bains', with a horizontal line underneath.

Roohi Bains
Information Governance Manager & Deputy DPO
NHS Grampian